
Pharmacy Provider Reminder,  
ICD9 Code Requirement  

 
This is a reminder notice to the MS Division of Medicaid (DOM) pharmacy providers 
regarding ICD9 requirements at point of sale or POS.  Please note that the article in its 
entirety was published in the June 2012 Provider Bulletin.   
 
Be advised that claims for the drugs below will deny without the validating ICD9 codes. This 
includes Suboxone/Subutex.  Refer to directions below regarding claim submission. 
 

ICD-9 Codes at Pharmacy Point of Sale (POS) 
 

Effective July 1, 2012, the Division of Medicaid will accept specific ICD-9 codes in the 
pharmacy point of sale (POS) system for the following drugs only: 

 Xarelto –limited to hip replacement; and knee replacement   
 Effient –limited to unstable angina; STEMI (Segment Elevation Myocardial 

Infarction or heart attack), NSTEMI (Non-ST Segment Elevation 
Myocardial  Infarction)  

 Brilinta—limited to unstable angina; STEMI (Segment Elevation Myocardial 
Infarction or heart attack), and NSTEMI (Non-ST Segment Elevation 
Myocardial  Infarction) 

 Suboxone/Subutex—limited to opioid dependence 
 
Prescriber must write the validating ICD code on the prescription and no manual prior 
authorization is required. For the comprehensive list of valid ICD codes at POS, refer to 
Pharmacy Services’ webpage at http://www.medicaid.ms.gov/Pharmacy.aspx, and select POS 
ICD-9 Codes.   For other indications for the aforementioned drugs, please submit a prior 
authorization request.    
 
To process a claim, the pharmacy is to use the following procedure: 

(1) Submit the diagnosis code (on RX) in the field Diagnosis Code (492-DO)  
(2) Submit qualifier  Diagnosis Code Qualifier (492-WE) = 01 

 
Field  Field Name Values Supported

492- WE Diagnosis Code Qualifier Required when Diagnosis used.  
01 = ICD9 

492-DO Diagnosis Code Required when diagnosis is needed for designated 
drug coverage. 

 
 
 
 
 


